Institute of Irish Studies, QUB
Former Research Staff 
From 1970 until 2011 the Institute offered a number of annual senior (s) and junior (j) research fellowship positions, in addition to research project (p) researchers. We have attempted where possible to identify the current position of recent research fellows – please contact us with any updates and corrections at irish.studies@qub.ac.uk .
	Name
	
	Discipline
	Years at IIS
	Current Position
[or position at time of fellowship]

	Dr Katie Barclay
	J
	History
	2010-11
	Postdoc Fellow, University of Adelaide, Australia katie.barclay@adelaide.edu.au 

	Dr Robert Lynch
	J
	History
	2010-11
	Dept of Education, University of Glasgow, UK
Robert.Lynch@glasgow.ac.uk 

	Dr Chris Sheppard
	J
	History
	2010-11
	International Office, UCC, Ireland

	Dr Dani Blaylock
	P
	Sociology
	2009-11
	Research Fellow, SSESW, QUB d.blaylock@qub.ac.uk

	Dr Caoimhe Nic Dhaibheid
	J
	Politics
	2009-10
	Lecturer in Modern History, University of Sheffield, UK c.nicd@sheffield.ac.uk 

	Dr Christina Morin
	J
	English
	2009-10
	Lecturer in English, University of Limerick, Ireland christina.morin@ul.ie 

	Dr Olwen Purdue
	J
	History
	2009-10
	Lecturer in History, HAPP, QUB o.purdue@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Caroline Magennis
	J
	English
	2009-10
	Lecturer in Literature, University of Salford, UK
c.magennis@salford.ac.uk 

	Dr Simon Prince
	J
	History
	2009-10
	Senior Lecturer in History, Canterbury Christ Church University, UK

	Dr Peter Martin
	J
	History
	2008-9
	NICS, Belfast

	Dr Rosellen Roche
	J
	Anthropology
	2008-9
	

	Dr Padraig Whyte
	J
	English
	2008-9
	Assistant Professor of English, TCD, Ireland
whytepa@tcd.ie 

	Dr Peter McLoughlin
	J
	Politics
	2008-9
	Lecturer in Politics, HAPP, QUB
p.mcloughlin@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Tim Wilson
	J
	History
	2008-9
	Director, Centre for Study of Terrorism, University of St Andrews, UK tkw2@st-andrews.ac.uk 

	Dr Katy Hayward
	J
	Sociology
	2007-8
	Senior Lecturer in Sociology, SSESW, QUB
k.hayward@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Shelley Meagher
	J
	English
	2007-8
	

	Dr Andrew Sneddon
	J
	History
	2007-8
	Lecturer in History, Ulster University,
a.sneddon@ulster.ac.uk 

	Dr Kris Brown
	J
	Sociology
	2006-8
	Lecturer, Transitional Justice Institute, Ulster University, k.brown@ulster.ac.uk 

	Dr Gillian Macintosh
	J/P
	History 
	1997-8, 2000-1, 2007-8
	

	Dr Roisin Higgins
	J
	History
	2006-7
	Senior Lecturer in History, Teeside University, UK r.higgins@tees.ac.uk 

	Dr John Nagle
	J
	Anthropology
	2004-5, 2006-7
	Lecturer in Anthropology, University of Aberdeen, UK  j.nagle@abdn.ac.uk 

	Dr Andrew Holmes
	J
	History
	2005-6
	Lecturer in History, HAPP, QUB a.holmes@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Adrienne Janus
	J
	English
	2005-6
	Lecturer in English, University of Aberdeen, UK
adrienne.janus@abdn.ac.uk 

	Dr Clifford Stevenson
	J
	Psychology
	2005-6
	Reader in Psychology, Anglia Ruskin University, UK clifford.stevenson@anglia.ac.uk 

	Dr Oona Frawley
	J
	English
	2004-5
	Lecturer in English, Maynooth University, Ireland  oona.frawley@nuim.ie 

	Dr Anne Oakman
	J
	English
	2004-5
	

	Dr Neil Fleming
	J
	History
	2003-4
	Senior Lecturer in Modern History, University of Worcester, UK  n.fleming@worc.ac.uk 

	Dr Catherine Morris
	J
	English
	2003-4
	Writer-in-Residence,, Picton Central Library, Liverpool, UK c.morris@liverpool.ac.uk 

	Dr Tina O’Toole
	J
	English
	2003-4
	Lecturer in English, University of Limerick, Ireland  tina.otoole@ul.ie 

	Dr Tim Bowman
	J
	History
	2001-2
	Senior Lecturer in History, University of Kent, UK t.bowman@kent.ac.uk 

	Dr Rogelio Alonso
	J
	Politics
	2000-1
	Profesor titular de Ciencia Política en la Universidad Rey Juan Carlos, Madrid, Spain

	Dr Brendan Lynn
	J
	Politics
	2000-1
	Research Associate, School of Criminology, Politics & Social Policy, Ulster University b.lynn@ulster.ac.uk 

	Dr John Prenter
	J
	Biological Sciences
	2000-1
	Associate Lecturer in Science, St Mary’s University, London, UK

	Prof Ronald Schuchard
	S
	English
	2000-1
	[Dept of English, Emory University, USA]

	Dr Jerusha McCormack
	S
	English
	2000-1
	[Boston University]

	Dr Cathal McCall
	J/P
	Politics
	1999-2001
	Professor of Politics, HAPP, QUB, c.mccall@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Anne McCartney 
	P
	English
	1997-2001
	

	Dr Colin Irwin
	J/P
	Politics
	1994-2002
	Hon. Senior Research Fellow, University of Liverpool, UK colin.irwin@liverpool.ac.uk 

	Dr Allan Blackstock
	J/P
	History
	1997-2001
	Emeritus Reader in History, Ulster University. a.blackstock@ulster.ac.uk 

	Prof David Fitzpatrick
	S
	History
	1999-2000
	[Dept of Modern History, TCD]

	Prof William Hazleton
	S
	Politics
	1999-2000
	

	Dr John Brannigan
	J
	English
	1999-2000
	Senior Lecturer in English, UCD, Ireland. john.brannigan@ucd.ie 

	Dr David Fowler
	J
	History
	1999-2000
	Visiting Research Fellow, University of York. david.fowler@york.ac.uk 

	Patrick McWilliams
	P
	Geography
	1988-2000
	

	Roy Garland
	P
	Politics
	1999-2000
	

	Prof James S. Donnelly
	S
	History
	1998-9
	[History Dept, University of Wisconsin-Madison]

	Dr Michael Hopkinson
	S
	History
	1998-9
	[History Dept, University of Stirling]

	Dr Enda Delaney
	J
	History
	1998-9
	Professor of Modern History, University of Edinburgh, UK Enda.Delaney@ed.ac.uk 

	Dr Audrey Horning
	J
	Archaeology
	1998-9
	Professor of Archaeology, SNBE, QUB a.horning@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Ivar McGrath
	J
	History
	1998-9
	Associate Professor in History, UCD, Ireland ivar.mcgrath@ucd.ie 

	Fionnuala Williams
	P
	Politics
	1997-9
	

	Dr Patricia Donlan
	S
	English
	1997-8
	

	Dr Clive Ruggles
	S
	Archaeology
	1997-8
	[Dept of Archaeology, University of Leicester]

	Dr Heather Holmes
	J
	History
	1997-8
	[Scottish government, Edinburgh]

	Dr Diane Urquhart
	J
	History
	1997-8
	Reader in History, University of Liverpool, UK Urquhart@liverpool.ac.uk 

	Dr Pat McKay
	P
	Irish
	1997-8
	

	Ronald Bresland
	P
	English
	1997-8
	

	Stephen Herron
	P
	Cultural Traditions
	1997-8
	

	Dr Peter Solar
	S
	History
	1996-7
	[Free University of Brussels]

	Dr Martin Dowling
	J
	History
	1996-7
	[QUB ret]

	Dr Mario Sughi
	J
	History
	1996-7
	

	Caroline Maguire
	P
	Architecture
	1996-7
	

	Dr Ioana Zirra
	P
	Politics
	1995-7
	Dept of British Cultural Studies, University of Bucharest, Romania

	Prof Donald Akenson
	S
	History
	1994-6
	[Dept of History, Queen’s University, Kingston, Canada]

	Prof Ronan Fanning
	S
	History
	1995-6
	[School of History, UCD, Ireland]

	Prof Dermot Keogh
	S
	History
	1995-6
	[Dept of History, UCC, Ireland]

	Prof James Doan
	S
	English
	1995-6
	[English Department, Nova Southeastern University, Florida, USA]

	Dr Penelope Bonsall
	J
	History
	1995-6
	

	Dr Anne Colman
	J
	English
	1995-6
	

	Dr Kaarina Hollo
	J
	Irish
	1995-6
	Lecturer in Irish, University of Sheffield

	Dr Belinda Loftus
	J
	Sociology
	1995-6
	Self-employed artist

	Dr Fred Hammond
	P
	Architecture
	1995-6
	

	Dr Nicholas Whyte
	P
	History
	1995-6
	

	Conal Gillespie
	P
	Cultural Heritage
	1995-6
	

	Prof Ruth-Ann Harris
	S
	History
	1994-5
	[Dept of History, Boston College, USA]

	Justyna Kolaczkowska
	P
	Drama
	1994-5
	[Prima School of Languages, Lodz, Poland]

	Dr Eileen Sullivan
	P
	English
	1994-5
	[University of Florida, USA]

	Gordon Gillespie
	J
	Politics
	1994-5
	

	Thomas Hennessey
	J
	History
	1994-5
	Professor of History, Canterbury Christ Church University, UK 

	Dr David B. Holloway
	J
	Anthropology
	1993-5
	

	Dr Art Hughes
	J
	Irish
	1994-5
	Reader in Irish, Ulster University. aj.hughes@ulster.ac.uk 

	Jane Leonard
	J/P
	History
	1994-7
	

	Dr Caroline Windrum
	J
	History
	1994-5
	

	Dr Peter Collins
	P
	History
	1994-5
	

	Antain MacLochlainn
	P
	Irish
	1994-5
	

	Colin Breen
	RA
	Archaeology
	1993-5
	Reader in Archaeology, Ulster University cp.breen@ulster.ac.uk 

	Peter Francis
	P
	Archaeology
	1994-5
	

	Dr John Carey
	S
	Irish
	1993-4
	Professor of Early and Medieval Irish, UCC, Ireland. J.Carey@ucc.ie 

	Dr Fearghal Cochrane
	J
	Politics
	1993-4
	Professor of International Conflict Analysis, University of Kent, UK. F.E.Cochrane@kent.ac.uk 

	Suzanne Breen
	J
	
	1993-4
	

	Dr Aidan Breen
	J
	
	1993-4
	

	Dr Clodagh Harvey
	J
	English
	1993-4
	

	Greg Irwin
	S
	Sociology
	1993-4
	

	Jarlath Kearney
	J
	Law
	1993-4
	

	Prof Helen Lojek
	S
	English
	1993-4
	[Boise State University, USA]

	Patrick Maume
	J
	History
	1993-4
	Dictionary of Irish Biography

	Carrie Wilson
	J
	
	1993-4
	

	Dr Andy Bielenberg
	J
	History
	1992-3
	Senior Lecturer in History, UCC, Ireland. a.bielenberg@ucc.ie 

	Noreen Cunningham
	J
	Museology
	1992-3
	Newry and Mourne Museums

	Dr Abraham Kennedy
	J
	
	1992-3
	

	Gerald Hall
	J
	History
	1992-3
	Library Services, University of Chicago

	Dr Paul Dixon
	J
	Politics
	1992-3
	Professor of Politics, Kingston University, UK P.Dixon@kingston.ac.uk 

	Dr Des McCabe
	J
	History
	1992-3
	

	Maeve McKeon
	J
	
	1992-3
	

	Prof Kathleen Quinn
	S
	
	1992-3
	

	Prof Margaret McKay
	S
	Politics
	1992, 1994-5
	[Delaware State College, USA]

	Nicole Müller
	J
	Linguistics
	1992-3
	Professor of Speech and Language Pathology, Linköping University, Sweden. nicole.muller@liu.se 

	Eithne Vallely
	J
	Music
	1992-3
	

	Dr Colm Donnelly
	J
	Archaeology
	1991-2
	Director, Centre for Archaeological Fieldwork, SNBE, QUB c.j.donnelly@qub.ac.uk 

	Thomas Graham
	J
	History
	1991-2
	Editor, History Ireland

	Peter Gray
	J
	History
	1991-2
	Professor of Modern Irish History and Director of IIS, QUB p.h.gray@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Colm McNamee
	J
	History
	1991-2
	

	Dr Hiram Morgan
	J
	History
	1991-2
	Senior Lecturer in History, UCC, Ireland. H.Morgan@ucc.ie 

	Prof Catherine Shannon
	S
	History
	1991-2
	[Westfield State University, Massachusetts, USA)

	Dr A.T.Q. Stewart
	S
	History
	1991-3
	[QUB ret]

	Eve Patten
	J
	English
	1991-2
	Professor of English, TCD, Ireland. epatten@tcd.ie 

	Dr Thomas Wilson
	S
	Anthropology
	1991-2
	Professor of Anthropology, Binghampton University, New York, USA

	Dr Brian Barton
	S
	History
	1990-1
	

	Richard Haslem
	J
	English
	1990-1
	Associate Professor of English, St Joseph’s University, Philadelphia, USA rhaslam@sju.edu 

	Robert McVeigh 
	J
	Sociology
	1990-1
	

	Mary Rose Murphy
	J
	
	1990-1
	

	Emer Nolan
	J
	English
	1990-1
	Professor of English, Maynooth University, Ireland. emer.nolan@nuim.ie 

	Dr Padraig  Ó’Siadhail
	J
	Irish
	1990-1
	Thomas D'Arcy McGee Chair of Irish Studies, St Mary’s University, Halifax, Canada. padraig.osiadhail@smu.ca 

	Ian Shuttleworth
	J
	Geography
	1990-1
	Senior Lecturer in Geography, SNBE, QUB I.Shuttleworth@qub.ac.uk 

	Belinda Jupp
	J
	Horticulture
	1989-92
	

	Dr Virginia Crossman
	J
	History
	1989-91
	Professor of Modern Irish History, Oxford Brookes University, UK. vcrossman@brookes.ac.uk 

	Dr Richard English
	J
	Politics
	1989-90
	Professor of Politics and PVC, QUB r.english@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Valerie Hall
	J
	Archaeology
	1989-90
	[QUB ret]

	Dr Frank Thompson
	S
	History
	1989-90
	

	Dr Robert McKimm
	S
	
	1989
	

	Dr Thomas Bartlett
	S
	History
	1988-9
	Professor Emeritus in History, University of Aberdeen, UK

	Sarah Barker
	J
	
	1988-9
	

	Dr Patrick Duffy
	J
	Geography
	1988-9
	Professor Emeritus of Geography, Maynooth University patrick.duffy@nuim.ie 

	Alan Grattan
	J
	Sociology
	1988-9
	Senior Lecturer in Criminology, University of Winchester, UK Alan.Grattan@winchester.ac.uk 

	Hugh Maguire
	J
	Music
	1988-9
	

	Dympna McLoughlin
	J
	History
	1988-90
	Lecturer in History, Maynooth University, Ireland. dympna.mcloughlin@nuim.ie 

	Gerardine Meaney
	J
	English
	1988-90
	Professor of Cultural Theory and Director of the Humanities Institute, UCD, Ireland. Gerardine.meaney@ucd.ie 

	Joan Mullaly
	J
	
	1988-9
	

	James Smyth
	J
	History
	1988-9
	Professor of History, Notre Dame University, Indiana, USA

	Anna Van Wersch
	J
	Psychology
	1988-90
	Professor of Psychology, University of Teeside, UK a.van-wersch@tees.ac.uk 

	Dr Paul Brennan
	S
	English
	1988
	[Professor of Irish Studies at University of Paris-Sorbonne]

	Jack Burtchaell
	S
	Geography
	1988
	

	Patrick Donohue
	J
	
	1988
	

	Sean Garvey
	J
	
	1988
	

	Dr Maurice Goldring
	S
	English
	1987-8
	

	Dr Martin Munro
	J
	English
	1987-8
	Professor of French and Francophone Studies, Florida State University, USA. mmunro@fsu.edu 

	Cormac Murphy
	J
	
	1987-9
	

	Dr Myrtle Hill
	J
	History
	1986-8
	[QUB ret]

	Michelle O’Riordan
	J
	Irish
	1986-8
	Associate Professor, Dublin Institute for Advanced Studies

	Dr Maurna Crozier
	J
	
	1986-7
	

	Prof Jack Foster
	S
	English
	1986-7
	[University of British Columbia, Canada]

	N. O’Malley
	J
	
	1986-7
	

	Dr Thomas Radshaw
	S
	
	1986-7
	

	Dr Anthony Sheehan
	J
	History
	1986-7
	[QUB ret]

	Carla King
	J
	History
	1986
	Senior Lecturer in History, DCU, Ireland Carla.King@dcu.ie 

	Janet Harbinson
	J
	Music
	1985-6
	Irish Harp Centre. info@irishharpcentre.com 

	Alvin Jackson
	J
	History
	1985-6
	Professor of History, University of Edinburgh. alvin.jackson@ed.ac.uk 

	John Shaw
	J
	
	1985-6
	

	Prof Alan Ward
	S
	Politics
	1985-6
	[College of William and Mary, Virginia, USA]

	Stephen Brown
	J
	
	1984-5
	

	Dr RJ Ivens
	S
	Archaeology
	1984-5
	

	Graeme Kirkham
	J
	History
	1984-5
	

	Dr JP Loughlin
	J
	History
	1984-5
	Reader in History, Ulster University. jp.loughlin@ulster.ac.uk 

	Dr Rosemary Power
	J
	Irish
	1984-5
	Associate researcher in Norse and Gaelic Studies, NUI, Galway

	Dr Alison Sheridan
	J
	Archaeology
	1984-5
	Principal Curator of Early Prehistory, National Museums of Scotland

	Dr Edward Diestelkamp
	S
	
	1984
	National Trust

	Dr Anne Forbes Gallatly
	J
	Geography
	1984
	

	Prof Desmond Maxwell
	S
	English
	1983-4
	

	James McGreevy
	J
	
	1983-4
	

	Amanda Shanks
	J
	Anthropology
	1983-4
	

	Ruth Sherry
	S
	English
	1983-4
	

	Prof Anthony Bradley
	S
	English
	1982-3
	Emeritus Professor of English, University of Vermont, USA

	Michael Meyer
	S
	English
	1982-3
	

	Cormac Scally
	S
	Archaeology
	1982-3
	

	Graham Walker
	J
	Politics
	1982-3
	Professor of Politics, HAPP, QUB G.S.Walker@qub.ac.uk 

	Victor Walsh
	J
	History
	1982-3
	

	Angelique Day
	P
	Geography
	1981-2
	

	Jonathan Thompson
	J
	
	1981-2
	

	Hans Scott Pawlisch
	S
	History
	1981-2
	[University of Wisconsin, USA]

	Dr J.C. Greene
	S
	
	1981-2
	[George Washington University, USA]

	Dr Brenda Collins
	J
	History
	1980-2
	

	Eamonn Phoenix
	J
	History
	1980-2
	Senior Lecturer in Education, Stranmillis University College

	Rosalind Connolly
	J
	
	1980-2
	

	Dr Russel Lee Gerlach
	S
	History
	1980-1
	[Southwest Missouri University, USA]

	Dr John Silke
	S
	History
	1980-1
	[Irish College, Rome]

	Dr Christopher McGimpsey
	J
	Politics
	1979-81
	Belfast City Council

	Sean Corcoran
	J
	Anthropology
	1979-81
	

	Paul Gosling
	J
	Archaeology
	1979-80
	

	Jean Luc Monnat
	J
	
	1979-81
	

	Dr Donal McCracken
	J
	History
	1979-80
	Senior Professor of History, University of Kwazulu-Natal, South Africa. Mccrackend@ukzn.ac.za 

	Margaret Ward
	J
	History
	1979-81
	

	Dr Desmond Bowen
	S
	History
	1979-80
	[Carleton University, Ottawa, Canada]

	Dr Helga Woggon
	S
	History
	1979-81
	[bookmark: _GoBack][Honorary Research Associate QUB, and Fellow of the German Historical Institute London] helgawoggon@hotmail.com 

	Dr James Mallory
	S
	Archaeology
	1978-9
	Professor Emeritus of Archaeology, QUB

	Philip Ollerenshaw
	J
	History
	1978-9
	Associate Professor of History, University of the West of England, Bristol, UK Philip.Ollerenshaw@uwe.ac.uk 

	M.F. Farrell
	J
	
	1978-9
	

	Dr Jean Whyte
	J
	
	1978-9
	

	Dr Angela Mickley
	RA
	Politics
	1977-8
	Professor for peace education, conflict management / mediation and ecology at the Potsdam University of Applied Sciences, Germany

	Prof Kerby Miller
	S
	History
	1977-8
	Professor Emeritus of History, University of Missouri, USA

	Mary O’Dowd
	J
	History
	1977-8
	Professor of Gender History, HAPP, QUB . m.odowd@qub.ac.uk 

	M. Gallagher
	J
	Politics
	1977-9
	

	P.F. Larmour
	J
	Architecture
	1977-9
	[QUB ret]

	Dr Kay Muhr
	J
	Irish
	1977-9
	[QUB ret]

	D.S. MacNeice
	J
	
	1977-8
	

	Dr Sean Connolly
	J
	History
	1976-7
	Professor of Irish History, HAPP, QUB. S.connolly@qub.ac.uk 

	Dr Ian McAllister
	J
	Politics
	1976-7
	Distinguished Professor of Political Science at The Australian National University

	Maureen McCorry
	J
	Archaeology
	1976-7
	

	Dr Roger Stalley
	S
	Art History
	1976-7
	Professor Emeritus of the History of Art, TCD, Ireland

	George Broderick
	J
	History
	1976-8
	

	Dr David Miller
	S
	History
	1975-6
	Professor Emeritus of History, Carnegie-Mellon University, Pittsburgh, USA

	Dr Sarah Nelson
	J
	Politics
	1975-6
	

	Dr Steven Ellis
	J
	History
	1974-6
	Professor Emeritus of History, NUI Galway

	Dr Sarah Holland
	J
	Geography
	1974-5
	

	Brian Walker
	J
	History
	1974-6
	Professor Emeritus of Politics, QUB

	Seamus Ó Neill
	S
	
	1974-5
	

	Donal Bateson
	J
	
	1973-4
	

	David S Jones
	J
	History
	1973-4
	

	David Hayton
	J
	History
	1973-5
	Professor Emeritus of Early-Modern History, QUB

	Henry Patterson
	J
	Politics
	1973-5
	Professor Emeritus of Politics, Ulster University

	Sarah M. Holland
	J
	Geography
	1973-6
	

	M.G. Doyle
	J
	Sociology
	1973-4
	

	Brian Gormally
	P
	Law
	1973-4
	

	Dr Nicholas Williams
	S
	Irish
	1972-5
	Professor Emeritus of Irish, UCD, Ireland

	AB Cooke
	J
	History
	1972-4
	

	RHD Dixon
	J
	Archaeology
	1972-3
	

	John Bayley
	P
	Community Relations
	1971-2
	

	Dr A.C. Hepburn
	S
	History
	1971-2
	

	Edward Watson
	P
	Sociology
	1970-1
	

	Frank Wright
	J
	Politics
	1970-1
	

	David Dickson
	J
	History
	1970-1
	Professor Emeritus of History, TCD, Ireland

	Richard Haworth
	J
	Archaeology
	1970-1
	


 
